

NO. 15-11690

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDREW BENNETT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Appellant.

On Certified Order from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Alabama, Southern Division (Case No. 2:14-cv-00213-SLB)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
Leslie M. Norwood
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7300

Caitlin J. Halligan
Counsel of Record
Goutam U. Jois
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000

120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 313-1200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Securities Industry & Financial Markets Association

June 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MUNICIPAL BOND MARKET FILLS A UNIQUE ECONOMIC NEED.....	5
II. CHAPTER 9 ALLOWS INSOLVENT MUNICIPALITIES TO ADJUST DEBT OBLIGATIONS.....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THREATENS THE INTERESTS OF ALL PARTICIPANTS IN THE MUNICIPAL BOND MARKET	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

In re Semcrude, L.P., 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(40) 8

11 U.S.C. § 109(c)..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 552 16

11 U.S.C. § 901 1

11 U.S.C. § 904 8

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 945(a)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 3

Other Authorities

General Obligation Bond, Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd.,

<http://www.msrb.org/Glossary/Definition/general-obligation-bond-or-go->

[bond.aspx](http://www.msrb.org/Glossary/Definition/general-obligation-bond-or-go-bond.aspx)..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011 (1988)..... 14

* H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) 14

Jefferson County, Alabama, Sewer Ratepayers’ Appeal Proceeds, a Credit

Negative for Sewer Warrant Holders, Moody’s Credit Outlook, Oct. 6,

2014 available at https://www.fias.org/resources/doc_view/259-moodys-investors-service-credit-outlook-october-6-2014	11
John Gramlich, <i>Municipal Bankruptcy Explained: What it Means to File for Chapter 9</i> , The Pew Charitable Trusts (Nov. 22, 2011), http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2011/11/22/municipal-bankruptcy-explained-what-it-means-to-file-for-chapter-9	13
* Mary Jo White, <i>Focusing on Fundamentals: The Path to Address Equity Market Structure</i> , Sec. Traders Ass’n 80th Annual Market Structure Conf. (Oct. 2, 2013)	12
Mike Cherney & Al Yoon, <i>Municipal Bonds: Jefferson County Sells Sewer Debt</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 19, 2013	6
<i>Municipal Bonds</i> , SEC, http://www.sec.gov/answers/bondmun.htm	6
* S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	12
<i>Report on the Municipal Securities Market</i> , SEC (July 31, 2012), https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2012/munireport073112.pdf	6
<i>U.S. Bond Market Issuance & Outstanding</i> , SIFMA, http://www.sifma.org/research/statistics.aspx	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)	9
